[slam

NEW YORK




$

PUBLISHED BY DOUBLEDAY
a division of Bantam Doubleday Dell Publishing Group, Inc.
1540 Broadway, New York, New York 10036

DousLebay and the portrayal of an anchor with a dolphin
are trademarks of Doubleday, a division of
Bantam Doubleday Dell Publishing Group, Inc.

Grateful acknowledgment is made to the following for permission
to reprint material:

Excerpt from The Autobiography of Malcolm X by Malcolm X,
with the assistance of Alex Haley. Copyright © 1964 by Alex Haley and
Malcolm X, and copyright © 1965 by Alex Haley and Betty Shabazz.
Reprinted by permission of Random House, Inc.

Excerpt from The Meaning of the Holy Qur'an by Abdullah Yusuf Ali.
Amana Corporation, Brentwood, Maryland, U.S.A.

Excerpts from “For the Love of Allah,” by Idris M. Diaz,
the Philadelphia Inquirer Magazine, April 2, 1989.

Lyrics from “Blessed Are Those Who Struggle” and “Get Moving”
by Suliaman El Hadi.

Excerpt from The Fire Next Time by James Baldwin, ® 1962, 1963,
copyright renewed. Published by Vintage Books. Reprinted with permission
from the James Baldwin Estate.

Lyrics from “Life’s a Test” by Maryum Ali.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
American jihad : Islam after Malcolm X / by
Steven Barboza.

p. cm.
1. Black Muslims—History. 2. Islam—United

States—History—20th century. 1. Barboza,
Steven.

BP221.A46 1994
297.87°097309045—dc20 93-31469
CIP

ISBN 0-385-47011-8
Copyright © 1993 by Steven Barboza
All Rights Reserved
Printed in the United States of America
January 1994
First Edition

1538 S 79 1 0SS 6 4 ).

1 g P et e
.4-}:_‘._;&4‘:»;“%&4“}»&4-3&51_4‘. 3 ;'.‘1___ !

Wil ran it

P




Contents

Acknowledgments

Introduction: Allah’s Will in America

Chapter One: West Goes East
From Al Azhar to Oak Park Hoda Boyer
Allah at Harvard Ali S. Asani
Rendezvous Rabia van Hattum

Brand-New Old Revolution Jamil Abdullah
Al-Amin (formerly H. Rap Brown)

Accidental Muslim Sobail Humayun Hashmi
The Calligrapher Mohamed Zakariya
A Separate Peace Abd Al-Hayy Moore

Chapter Two: Holy Empires

A Nation Supreme
The First Resurrection
Pioneers Benjamin and Clara Muhammad

vii

X1

25
26
36
43

48
52
64
69

73

7
77
79




viii CONTENTS

“Go Buy Fish!” H. Nasif Mabmoud 8:‘

Prodigal Son 9.
Warith Deen Mohammed 99
Everybody’s Grandfather Ogzier Mubammad 105-"2;
Converting the Converted A Mosque in Newark 115 "
From Dust to Industry Akbar Salaam 118
A Clear Sign Johnny Lee X 121
Second Coming 127
Survival Course 129
Extended Royal Family 131
Louis Farrakhan 140
Black Devils Murad Mubammad 150
Cold War Sulaiman Abdul-Haqq 153
Chapter Three: Agony 156
Under the Prayer Rug Tarajee Abdur-Rabim 158
Deliverance Elias Sengor 173 .
Ex-Gangster for God Nadim Sulaiman Ali 180 5
Chapter Four: Ecstasy 185
“Does That Mean You’re Not Jewish?” Selik Baba
(a.k.a. Selik Schwartz) 187 =

The Dream  Sheik Nur Al Jerrahi |
(a.k.a. Lex Hixon) 190




CONTENTS

Chapter Five: The Rich and Famous 201
Gift of God Attallah Shabazz 204
Leap of Faith Kareem Abdul-Jabbar 213
Come to Success A Mosque in Chicago 221
The Mighty Mubammad Ali 223
May Day May May Ali 227
The Channel Mujabid Ali (a.k.a.

Clarence C. Lilley) 234
Over 100 Billion Served Igbal Musaji 238

Chapter Six: Relations 243
Coming to America Mona El-Raddaf 244
Routes Tazim Jaffer 248
Vagabond Tebhmina Khan 253
A Good Addition Halima Touré 256
Three Women and a Man 260

The Wives: Shoshana Hamin 261
Kaliymabh Hamin 261

Amina Hamin 261

The Husband: Abdul Latiyf Hamin 266

The Messenger’s Kin Ayman Mubammad 268

The Communicator Wali Farad Muhbammad 072



CONTENTS

Chapter Seven: Ground Zero
Few Merciful Men Samir Gustavo Jerez

Word at the White House Robert Dickson
Crane

Desert Storm Ayab Hariri
Math = Jihad Abdulalim Abdullah Shabazz
The Home Front Faris Mansour

Dress Code Shabeera Owaynat

Chapter Eight: Pilgrim’s Progress
“Just Take Me!” Idris M. Diaz

From the Watchtower to the Minaret Raphael
Narbaez, Jr.

By Hand or By Heart Hassan Sulaiman
The Last Poet Suliaman El Hadi

This Old World Davud Abdul Hakim
Red Road Lois Stands-Rabeem

Nomad Hamza Hanson

Islam
Glossary

Ninety-nine Names of Allah

277
278

282
289
294
300
305

309
310

316
325
331
336.
341
350

357
361

367




There is no God but God,
Muhammad is His Messenger,
God is He.

The shahada, the fundamental creed of Islam.



U.S. $25.00
Canapa $31.95

L i
\ :' "r ith more than one billion faithful,
Islam is the world's fastest growing
d J religion. In the United States, where
there are perhaps as many as six million
Muslims, Islam may be second only to
Christianity in number of adherents.
American Jinap is the first comprehen-
sive and popular guide to the faith as it is
practiced here.

To some,. jihad means holy war, but the
true meaning, according to author Steven
Barboza, is struggle, or striving—either
outwardly or for inner peace. Barboza takes

the fright out of this image of Islam ELL

'manv others) by weaving together the fasci-

nating stories of some ordinary—and not so

 ordinary—American Muslims.

Wltllm tlus hook ynu'll meet a Harvard

And you'll uncover what attracts a young
feminist, a recent college graduate, and an
ex-hippie to the mysterious world of Islam.
These stories all reflect the great variety of






