

Islam After Malcolm X

STEVEN BARBOZA

DOUBLEDAY

LONDON . TORONTO . SYDNEY NEW YORK .

AUCKLAND



PUBLISHED BY DOUBLEDAY

a division of Bantam Doubleday Dell Publishing Group, Inc. 1540 Broadway, New York, New York 10036

Doubleday and the portrayal of an anchor with a dolphin are trademarks of Doubleday, a division of Bantam Doubleday Dell Publishing Group, Inc.

Grateful acknowledgment is made to the following for permission to reprint material:

Excerpt from The Autobiography of Malcolm X by Malcolm X, with the assistance of Alex Haley. Copyright © 1964 by Alex Haley and Malcolm X, and copyright © 1965 by Alex Haley and Betty Shabazz.

Reprinted by permission of Random House, Inc.

Excerpt from The Meaning of the Holy Qur'an by Abdullah Yusuf Ali. Amana Corporation, Brentwood, Maryland, U.S.A.

Excerpts from "For the Love of Allah," by Idris M. Diaz, the *Philadelphia Inquirer Magazine*, April 2, 1989.

Lyrics from "Blessed Are Those Who Struggle" and "Get Moving" by Suliaman El Hadi.

Excerpt from The Fire Next Time by James Baldwin, © 1962, 1963, copyright renewed. Published by Vintage Books. Reprinted with permission from the James Baldwin Estate.

Lyrics from "Life's a Test" by Maryum Ali.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data American jihad: Islam after Malcolm X / by Steven Barboza.

p. cm.

1. Black Muslims—History. 2. Islam—United States—History—20th century. I. Barboza, Steven. BP221.A46 1994 297'.87'097309045—dc20 93-31469

CIP

ISBN 0-385-47011-8
Copyright © 1993 by Steven Barboza
All Rights Reserved
Printed in the United States of America
January 1994
First Edition

1 3 5 7 9 10 8 6 4 2

Contents

Acknowledgments	xi
Introduction: Allah's Will in America	3
Chapter One: West Goes East	25
From Al Azhar to Oak Park Hoda Boyer	26
Allah at Harvard Ali S. Asani	36
Rendezvous Rabia van Hattum	43
Brand-New Old Revolution Jamil Abdullah Al-Amin (formerly H. Rap Brown)	48
Accidental Muslim Sohail Humayun Hashmi	52
The Calligrapher Mohamed Zakariya	64
A Separate Peace Abd Al-Hayy Moore	69
Chapter Two: Holy Empires	73
A Nation Supreme	75
The First Resurrection	77
Pioneers Benjamin and Clara Muhammad	79

	Go Buy Fish!" H. Nasif Mahmoud	83
	Prodigal Son	94
	Warith Deen Mohammed	99
	Everybody's Grandfather Ozier Muhammad	105
	Converting the Converted A Mosque in Newark	115
	From Dust to Industry Akbar Salaam	118
	A Clear Sign Johnny Lee X	121
	Second Coming	127
	Survival Course	129
	Extended Royal Family	131
	Louis Farrakhan	140
	Black Devils Murad Muhammad	150
	Cold War Sulaiman Abdul-Haqq	153
Ch	apter Three: Agony	156
	Under the Prayer Rug Tarajee Abdur-Rahim	158
	Deliverance Elias Sengor	173
	Ex-Gangster for God Nadim Sulaiman Ali	180
Cho	apter Four: Ecstasy	185
	"Does That Mean You're Not Jewish?" Selik Baba (a.k.a. Selik Schwartz)	187
	The Dream Sheik Nur Al Jerrahi	N. S
	(a.k.a. Lex Hixon)	190

CONTENTS

Chapter Five: The Rich and Famous	201
Gift of God Attallah Shabazz	204
Leap of Faith Kareem Abdul-Jabbar	213
Come to Success A Mosque in Chicago	221
The Mighty Muhammad Ali	223
May Day May May Ali	227
The Channel Mujahid Ali (a.k.a. Clarence C. Lilley)	234
Over 100 Billion Served Iqbal Musaji	238
Chapter Six: Relations	243
Coming to America Mona El-Raddaf	244
Routes Tazim Jaffer	248
Vagabond Tehmina Khan	253
A Good Addition Halima Touré	256
Three Women and a Man The Wives: Shoshana Hamin Kaliymah Hamin Amina Hamin	260 261 261 261
The Husband: Abdul Latiyf Hamin	266
The Messenger's Kin Ayman Muhammad	268
The Communicator Wali Farad Muhammad	272

Chapter Seven: Ground Zero	27
Few Merciful Men Samir Gustavo Jerez	278
Word at the White House Robert Dickson Crane	282
Desert Storm Ayah Hariri	289
Math = Jihad Abdulalim Abdullah Shabazz	294
The Home Front Faris Mansour	300
Dress Code Shaheera Owaynat	305
Chapter Eight: Pilgrim's Progress	309
"Just Take Me!" Idris M. Diaz	310
From the Watchtower to the Minaret Raphael Narbaez, Jr.	316
By Hand or By Heart Hassan Sulaiman	325
The Last Poet Suliaman El Hadi	331
This Old World Davud Abdul Hakim	336
Red Road Lois Stands-Raheem	341
Nomad Hamza Hanson	350
Islam	357
Glossary	361
Ninety-nine Names of Allah	367



There is no God but God, Muhammad is His Messenger, God is He.

The shahada, the fundamental creed of Islam.

ith more than one billion faithful, Islam is the world's fastest growing religion. In the United States, where there are perhaps as many as six million Muslims, Islam may be second only to Christianity in number of adherents.

AMERICAN JIHAD is the first comprehensive and popular guide to the faith as it is practiced here.

To some, jihad means holy war, but the true meaning, according to author Steven Barboza, is struggle, or striving—either outwardly or for inner peace. Barboza takes the fright out of this image of Islam (and many others) by weaving together the fascinating stories of some ordinary—and not so ordinary—American Muslims.

Within this book you'll meet a Harvard professor, a practicing polygamist, and a Desert Storm convert—Muslims all. You'll see what a former top official in the United States government, an HIV-positive woman, and a Native American share in their faith. And you'll uncover what attracts a young feminist, a recent college graduate, and an ex-hippie to the mysterious world of Islam. These stories all reflect the great variety of